the CFP (Norwegian Environment Agency, 2019). We assume linear cost
between 50 per cent and 25 per cent programs, except for administrative
costs, which is higher in the 25 per cent scenarios.

In addition, we calculate the incomes from future forestry of the
climate forest. We expect that on good site quality three quarters of the
climate forest provides financially profitable forestry in the future, and
thus a ten year of forestry incomes towards the end of our period of
analysis. Given today’s timber prices minus operating costs (25 per cent
profit margin), we calculate the present value of future incomes at about
NOK 30 million a year from 2078 to 2088 in scenarios where half of the
abandoned pastures are afforested with spruce, and NOK 15 million
when a quarter the abandoned pastures are afforested with spruce. From
2088 we allow land use to be changed – or continued. Thus, we look at a
single rotation situation.

Table 5
Willingness to pay (compensating variation) per household per year for land use
scenarios (2018 NOK).

Scenarios WTP per
household

Standard
error

CI
95% -
LB

CI
95% -
UB

The
population’s
yearly WTP

P1 Pasture -
50% of
abandoned
land

2939 178 2591 3289 7.1

P2 Pasture -
25% of
abandoned
land

2699 143 2418 2981 5.6

F1 Climate
forest - 50%
of
abandoned
land

944 127 695 1193 2.3

F2 Climate
forest - 25%
of
abandoned
land

1265 109 1052 1478 3.0

PF1 Pasture
and climate
forest (50%/
50%)

2680 200 2288 30573 6.5

PF2 Pasture
and climate
forest (50%/
25%)

2933 202 2539 3329 7.1

PF3 Pasture
and climate
forest (25%/
50%)

2373 175 2029 2716 5.7

PF4 Pasture
and climate
forest (25%/
25%)

2685 170 2351 3018 6.5

Table 6
Estimated annual costs of the CFP. Million Norwegian 2018-kroner.

Levels 1st Year 2nd
Year

3rd Year 4th to 10th Year

50 % of abandoned
pastures

61 111 181 230

25 % of abandoned
pastures

61 86 121 146

Table 7
Estimated annual costs of the recovering pastures policy. Million Norwegian
2018-kroner.

Levels 1st
Year

2nd
Year

3rd
Year

… After 10th
Year

50 % of abandoned
pastures

34 68 101 … 337

25 % of abandoned
pastures

17 34 51 … 169

Table 8
Summary of present value (PV) benefits, costs and net benefit compared to status
quo in billion Norwegian 2018-kroner.

Scenarios Household WTP
(aesthetics, carbon
sequestration and
biodiversity)

Program net costs
(incl. forestry
incomes and cost of
public financing)

PV Net
benefits

P1 Pasture - 50%
of abandoned
land

167 − 10 158

P2 Pasture - 25%
of abandoned
land

154 − 5 149

F1 Climate forest
- 50% of
abandoned
land

54 − 3 51

F2 Climate forest
- 25% of
abandoned
land

72 − 2 70

PF1 Pasture and
climate forest
(50%/50%)

153 − 13 140

PF2 Pasture and
climate forest
(50%/25%)

167 − 12 155

PF3 Pasture and
climate forest
(25%/50%)

135 − 8 127

PF4 Pasture and
climate forest
(25%/25%)

153 − 7 147

6 The survey text introducing the annual earmarked income tax was some-
what ambiguous, both asking for individuals’ WTP and stressing household
budget constraints. Since we ask people to value public goods where for most
respondents it may be natural to think about their household members, we
chose the conservative approach to aggregate WTP by households rather than
individuals. The literature is generally not clear on which unit to choose in SP
surveys (Johnston et al., 2017; Lindhjem and Navrud, 2009), and it is hard to
think of a tax or other payment vehicle that is measured out and paid by the

[…]

r/Dokumenter%20Tidligere%20%C3%A5r/Dokumenter%202011/Rapport%
204-2011%28web%29.pdf.

Table C2
Willingness to pay (compensating variation) per household per year for land use
scenarios (2018 NOK).

Scenarios WTP per
household

Standard
error

CI 95% -
LB

CI 95% -
UB

P1 Pasture - 50% of
abandoned land

6,454 2,223 2,096 10,812

P2 Pasture - 25% of
abandoned land

5,996 1,927 2,219 9,773

F1 Climate forest - 50%
of abandoned land

1,233 924 − 578 3,044

F2 Climate forest - 25%
of abandoned land

2,328 898 568 4,088

PF1 Pasture and climate
forest (50%/50%)

5,702 2,123 1,540 9,864

PF2 Pasture and climate
forest (50%/25%)

6,318 2,283 1,845 10,792

PF3 Pasture and climate
forest (25%/50%)

4,765 1,783 1,270 8,260

PF4 Pasture and climate
forest (25%/25%)

5,860 1,985 1,969 9,752

Note: 1 2018-NOK = 0,104 EURO.

Table C3
Summary of present value (PV) benefits, costs and net benefit compared to status
quo in billion Norwegian 2018-kroner. Most rural households.

Scenarios Household WTP
(aesthetics, carbon
sequestration and
biodiversity)

Program net costs
(incl. forestry
incomes and cost of
public financing)

PV Net
benefits

P1 Pasture - 50%
of abandoned
land

49 − 10 40

P2 Pasture - 25%
of abandoned
land

46 − 5 41

F1 Climate forest
- 50% of
abandoned
land

9 − 3 7

F2 Climate forest
- 25% of
abandoned
land

18 − 2 16

PF1 Pasture and
climate forest
(50%/50%)

44 − 13 31

PF2 Pasture and
climate forest
(50%/25%)

48 − 12 37

PF3 Pasture and
climate forest
(25%/50%)

36 − 8 29

PF4 Pasture and
climate forest
(25%/25%)

45 − 7 38

E.K. Iversen et al.

http://hdl.handle.net/11250/2383538
http://hdl.handle.net/11250/2383538
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ecolecon.2006.06.015
http://warp.ndl.go.jp/info:ndljp/pid/9908001/www.mof.go.jp/english/pri/publication/pp_review/ppr002/ppr002a.pdf
http://warp.ndl.go.jp/info:ndljp/pid/9908001/www.mof.go.jp/english/pri/publication/pp_review/ppr002/ppr002a.pdf
http://warp.ndl.go.jp/info:ndljp/pid/9908001/www.mof.go.jp/english/pri/publication/pp_review/ppr002/ppr002a.pdf